2000 are pro forma estimates; they have been prepared on
the basis of the following assumptions as of 1/1/2000:
• the acquisition of control of Banco di Napoli;

• the change in the customer profiles of the Commercial
Banking and Corporate Areas;

• the establishment of the Wealth Management Area;
• the transfer to Banca OPI of the public works and infra-

structure activities.

The first quarter 2001 data for Wealth Management,
established in April 2001, are also pro forma.

Turin, 15 May 2001

The Board of Directors

48 Report on Group Operations — Explanatory Notes

49

Attachments

STATEMENT OF RECLASSIFIED CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF INCOME

FOR THE FIRST QUARTER OF 2000

STATEMENT OF RECLASSIFIED CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

AT 31/3/2000

STATEMENT OF RECLASSIFIED CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF INCOME

FOR THE FULL YEAR 2000

50 Attachments

Statement of reclassified consolidated pro forma statement
of income for the first quarter of 2000

€/mil

SANPAOLO IMI Banco di Effect of Pro forma SANPAOLO IMI
Group Napoli S.p.A. consolidation adjustments Group

of the Banco pro forma
di Napoli group
companies and
of adjustments

to net shareholders'
(A) (B) equity (C) (D) (E)=(A+B+C+D)

NET INTEREST INCOME 521 193 -2 -25 687

Net commissions and other dealing revenues 647 65 18 - 730

Profits and losses from financial transactions and dividends on shares 92 19 3 - 114

Profits from companies carried at equity and dividends
from shareholdings 35 - - - 35

NET INTEREST AND OTHER BANKING INCOME 1,295 277 19 -25 1,566

Administrative costs -619 -221 -6 - -846

- personnel -386 -151 -2 - -539

- other administrative costs -190 -61 -4 - -255

- indirect duties and taxes -43 -9 - - -52

Other operating income, net 40 25 -8 - 57

Adjustments to tangible and intangible fixed assets -46 -14 -1 - -61

OPERATING INCOME 670 67 4 -25 716

Value adjustments on goodwill, merger differences
and consolidation -19 - - -21 -40

Provisions and net adjustments to loans and financial
fixed assets -91 -21 - - -112

INCOME BEFORE EXTRAORDINARY ITEMS 560 46 4 -46 564

Net extraordinary income 109 - - - 109

INCOME BEFORE TAXES 669 46 4 -46 673

Income taxes for the period -268 - -28 11 -285

Change in reserves for general banking risks - - - - -

Income attributable to minority interests -22 - -2 - -24

NET INCOME 379 46 (1) -26 (2) -35 364

(1) Financial results of Banco di Napoli, as published in the Quarterly Report at 31/3/2000, do not include, as envisaged facultatively in the regu-
lations, tax effects in the period. Here they are calculated among adjustments in column “C” (cfr. Note 2).

(2) Includes 25 million Euro relative to Banco di Napoli taxes calculated for the first quarter of 2000 on the basis of criteria similar to those used
for the first quarter of 2001.

51Attachments

Statement of reclassified consolidated pro forma
balance sheet at 31/3/2000

€/mil

SANPAOLO IMI Banco di Effect of Pro forma SANPAOLO IMI
Group Napoli S.p.A. consolidation adjustments Group

of the Banco pro forma
di Napoli group

companies and of
initial adjustments

to net shareholders'
(A) (B) equity (C) (D) (E)=(A+B+C+D)

ASSETS

Cash and deposits with central banks and post offices 359 155 - - 514

Loans 94,981 23,590 71 - 118,642

- due from banks 19,956 4,608 59 - 24,623

- loans to customers 75,025 18,982 12 - 94,019

Dealing securities 16,383 2,144 16 - 18,543

Fixed assets 6,928 5,844 -8 -818 11,946

- investment securities 1,711 4,924 - - 6,635

- equity investments 3,871 194 -27 -818 (5) 3,220

- intangible fixed assets 257 53 14 - 324

- tangible fixed assets 1,089 673 5 - 1,767

Differences arising on consolidation and on application
of the equity method 47 - - 795 842

Other assets 18,622 4,952 1 - 23,575

Total assets 137,320 36,685 80 -23 174,062

LIABILITIES

Payables 105,291 29,028 80 - 134,399

- due to banks 25,457 5,052 17 - 30,526

- due to customers and securities issued 79,834 23,976 63 - 103,873

Provisions 2,213 1,978 11 -11 4,191

- for taxation 1,293 67 3 -11 1,352

- for termination indemnities 448 285 6 - 739

- for risks and charges 427 471 2 - 900

- for pensions and similar 45 1,155 - - 1,200

Other liabilities 19,303 3,648 335 10 23,296

Subordinated liabilities 1,494 349 - 2,063 3,906

Minority interests 560 - 133 (2) - 693

Shareholders' equity 8,459 1,682 -479 -2,085 7,577

- capital 3,926 1,029 - -1,029 (6) 3,926

- reserves 4,154 607 -453 (3) -1,021 (6) 3,287

- net income for the period 379 46 (1) -26 (4) -35 364

Total liabilities 137,320 36,685 80 -23 174,062

(1) Financial results of Banco di Napoli, as published in the Quarterly Report at 31/3/2000, do not include, as envisaged facultatively in the regu-
lations, tax effects in the period. Here they are calculated among adjustments in column “C” (cfr. Note 4).

(2) Represents minority interests calculated according to share held by SANPAOLO IMI.
(3) Includes 367 million Euro in adjustments to shareholders’ equity of Banco di Napoli, due largely to the effects of alignments to SANPAOLO IMI

Group accounting principles and restructuring costs in the integration industrial plan.
(4) Include 25 million Euro relative to Banco di Napoli taxes calculated for the first quarter of 2000 on the basis of criteria similar to those used for

the first quarter of 2001.
(5) Represents cancellation of book value of INA shares held by SANPAOLO IMI on the occasion of the non-proportional spin-off of the insurance

company leading the Bank to the acquisition of an interest of 28.6% in the ordinary capital of the Banco di Napoli group.
(6) Changes represent principally consolidation postings of Banco di Napoli in the SANPAOLO IMI Group. In particular, they reflect the elimination of

the accounting value of the stake in the Banco, net of the share shown in assets among “Differences arising on consolidation and on application
of the equity method”.

52 Attachments

Statement of reclassified consolidated pro forma
statement of income for the full year 2000

€/mil

SANPAOLO IMI Banco di Effect of Pro forma SANPAOLO IMI
Group Napoli S.p.A. consolidation adjustments Group

restated of the Banco pro forma
(1) di Napoli group

companies and
of adjustments to
net shareholders'

(A) (B) equity (C) (D) (E)=(A+B+C+D)

NET INTEREST INCOME 2,168 788 3 -85 2,874

Net commissions and other dealing revenues 2,469 312 23 - 2,804

Profits and losses from financial transactions and dividends on shares 255 31 5 - 291

Profits from companies carried at equity and dividends
from shareholdings 159 8 -3 -17 147

NET INTEREST AND OTHER BANKING INCOME 5,051 1,139 28 -102 6,116

Administrative costs -2,652 -854 -22 - -3,528

- personnel -1,620 -594 -20 - -2,234

- other administrative costs -859 -226 -2 - -1,087

- indirect duties and taxes -173 -34 - - -207

Other operating income, net 187 56 4 - 247

Adjustments to tangible and intangible fixed assets -237 -90 -2 - -329

OPERATING INCOME 2,349 251 8 -102 2,506

Value adjustments on goodwill, merger differences
and consolidation -89 - -1 -78 -168

Provisions and net adjustments to loans
and financial fixed assets -454 -373 187 - -640

INCOME BEFORE EXTRAORDINARY ITEMS 1,806 -122 194 -180 1,698

Net extraordinary income 369 -398 430 - 401

INCOME BEFORE TAXES 2,175 -520 624 -180 2,099

Income taxes for the period -795 245 -255 37 -768

Change in reserves for general banking risks 2 367 -367 - 2

Income attributable to minority interests -90 - -10 - -100

NET INCOME 1,292 92 -8 -143 1,233

(1) For simplicity of presentation, the statement of reclassified consolidated pro forma statement of income for 2000 has been determined from
the consolidated statement of income of SANPAOLO IMI for the year 2000 in the “restated” version. In that version, as described in the
Explanatory Notes of the Consolidated Financial Statements for 2000, the Banco di Napoli group has been summarily consolidated at net equi-
ty and thus the interest is reflected exclusively in the caption “Profits from companies carried at equity” (17 million Euro, reversed among the
pro forma adjustments in column “D”).